

No. 24-395

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM EDWARD NEILLY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HEATHER S. BERGMANN
Sr. Assistant Prosecutor
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY S. GETTING
Prosecuting Attorney
KALAMAZOO COUNTY OFFICE OF THE
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
330 Eleanor Street
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 383-8900
hsberg@kalcounty.com

Counsel for Respondent

120253



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. Resolution of the question presented— at least where state law is involved— requires an individualized analysis that may justify differing conclusions	5
A. Not all state restitution statutes and/ or statutory schemes are the same. Therefore, meaningful application of the Court’s two-part test will require a case-by-case analysis of state ex post facto decisions.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Although there is indeed a split in both state and federal courts on the question presented, its significance is overstated by Petitioner.....	9
A. Where state statutes differ in form, substance, imposition, and enforcement, one can expect that not all ex post facto analyses will produce the same conclusion.....	10
B. A review of the cases cited and favorably relied on by Petitioner reveal that the reviewing court in at least one case concluded that restitution is punishment without any legislative-intent analysis and several others that relied solely on the use of the word “penalty” within the governing statute to conclude that restitution is punishment	10
C. The split in authority largely consists of decisions that were issued approximately three decades (or more) ago	12
III. The Michigan Supreme Court correctly identified and applied this Court’s two-part test to determine that victim restitution (as defined, imposed, and enforced by Michigan law) is not punishment for purposes of the Ex Post Facto Clause	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Restitution is not punishment simply because the statute in question uses the word “penalty” to describe it	15
B. Restitution is not punishment because it may promote the traditional aims of punishment	17
C. While the Michigan restitution statutes may cause an affirmative disability or restraint, the protections afforded to a defendant and the indirect nature of the disability or restraint minimize the resultant punitive effect	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>California Dept of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	12
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	5
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	12, 16
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	14, 18
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. 128 (2017).....	12
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	12, 17
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Betts</i> , 507 Mich. 527 (2021).....	13
<i>People v. Earl</i> , 495 Mich. 33 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>People v. Garrison</i> , 495 Mich. 362 (2014).....	16
<i>People v. Grant</i> , 455 Mich. 221; 565 NW2d 389 (1997).....	6
<i>People v. Harvest</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 641 (2000).....	7, 10
<i>People v. Peters</i> , 449 Mich. 515 (1995).....	17
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	5, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>State v. Corwin</i> , 616 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2000)	8
<i>State v. Short</i> , 350 S.E.2d 1 (W Va 1986)	10
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
CA Penal § 1202.4	7
IA ST § 910.1	8
IA ST § 910.3	8
IA ST § 910.3B.....	8
IA ST § 910.3B(2).....	8
IA ST § 910.3B(4).....	8
MCL § 769.1a	6
MCL § 769.1a(2).....	15
MCL § 769.1a(6).....	19
MCL § 769.1a(8).....	19
MCL § 769.1a(9).....	19
MCL § 769.1a(11).....	19
MCL § 769.1a(12).....	19
MCL § 780.751	2, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MCL § 780.766	2, 6
MCL § 780.766(2).....	15
MCL § 780.766(6).....	19
MCL § 780.766(8).....	19
MCL § 780.766(9).....	19
MCL § 780.766(11).....	19
MCL § 780.766(12).....	19
MCL § 780.766(22).....	19
MI Const. 1963, art. 1, § 24	1, 7, 16
